CH \$1515.00 114610

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM845615

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ankura Trust Company, LLC, as Administrative Agent		10/12/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Party City Corporation
Street Address:	100 Tice Blvd.
City:	Woodcliff Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07677
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Amscan Inc.
Street Address:	100 Tice Blvd.
City:	Woodcliff Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07677
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
Name:	Trisar, Inc.
Street Address:	2200 Orangewood Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 235
City:	Orange
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92868
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Party City Holdings Inc.
Street Address:	100 Tice Blvd.
City:	Woodcliff Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07677
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Am-Source, LLC
Street Address:	261 Narragansett Park Dr
	TRADEMARK

City:	Rumford
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02916
Entity Type:	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND
Name:	Party Horizon Inc.
Street Address:	100 Tice Blvd.
City:	Woodcliff Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07677
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1146105	AMSCAN
Registration Number:	1359262	FESTIVE OCCASION
Registration Number:	1495148	ELEGANT TOUCH
Registration Number:	1806095	PARTY CITY
Registration Number:	1811298	PARTY CITY
Registration Number:	1974890	THE DISCOUNT PARTY SUPER STORE
Registration Number:	2540488	CLIP-N-WEIGHT
Registration Number:	2668943	FACTORY CARD & PARTY OUTLET
Registration Number:	2683184	FACTORY CARD & PARTY OUTLET
Registration Number:	2762867	CAR ART
Registration Number:	2802262	HALLOWEEN COSTUME WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	2895330	AMERICA'S #1 PARTY STORE
Registration Number:	3577211	CANDY CITY
Registration Number:	3610286	PARTY CITY
Registration Number:	3669193	YA OTTA PIÑATA
Registration Number:	3749824	NOBODY HAS MORE HALLOWEEN FOR LESS
Registration Number:	3750312	DAZZLERS
Registration Number:	3788299	HALLOWEEN CITY
Registration Number:	3848618	FUN SHADES
Registration Number:	3886621	FAVOR CITY
Registration Number:	3943884	NOBODY HAS MORE PARTY FOR LESS
Registration Number:	4067435	ECOPARTY
Registration Number:	4197137	SCENE SETTERS
Registration Number:	4216721	WHO YOU GONNA BE?
Registration Number:	4266743	PARTY CITY HOLDINGS
Registration Number:	4270819	PARTY AMERICA

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4337016	ECO PARTY		
Registration Number:	4351776	COSTUMESUSA		
Registration Number:	4538744	PARTY CITY		
Registration Number:	4569802	PARTY IMPRESSIONS		
Registration Number:	5028007	CLASSIC CHOICE		
Registration Number:	5134553	TABLEFITTERS		
Registration Number:	5201467	OFFICIALLY RETIRED		
Registration Number:	5277130	GR GRASSLANDS ROAD GIFTS THAT INSPIRE		
Registration Number:	5341372	GR GRASSLANDS ROAD		
Registration Number:	5376846	YOUR CELEBRATION STARTS HERE		
Registration Number:	5383469	GRASSLANDS ROAD		
Registration Number:	5419904	OH, IT'S ON PARTY CITY		
Registration Number:	5452625	OH, IT'S ON		
Registration Number:	5551040	SENIOR MOMENTS		
Registration Number:	5551860	OH, IT'S ON		
Registration Number:	5566045	SENIOR MOMENTS		
Registration Number:	5607931	PARTY VISION		
Registration Number:	5691860	TOY CITY		
Registration Number:	5715511	HALLOWEEN CITY		
Registration Number:	5779508	PARTY SUITS		
Registration Number:	5881133	SPOOKIFY		
Registration Number:	5978183	AMSCAN		
Registration Number:	5988607	AMSCAN		
Registration Number:	6100187	HALLOWEEN IT'S ALIVE		
Registration Number:	6129923	ACIM		
Registration Number:	6169848	TOY CITY		
Registration Number:	6288750	SUIT YOURSELF		
Registration Number:	6298653	PCHI		
Registration Number:	6627093	AMSCAN THE PARTY PEOPLE		
Registration Number:	6642348	AMSCAN THE PARTY PEOPLE		
Registration Number:	6671909	BALLOONIFY!		
Registration Number:	6671910	BALLOONIFY!		
Registration Number:	6761572	BRAVA!		
Registration Number:	6846922	CRYSTAL-GLAZE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124920722

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 373-3722

Email: rjerry@paulweiss.com, kshmorhun@paulweiss.com,

mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Ruel V Jerry

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023825-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ruel V Jerry
SIGNATURE:	/Ruel Jerry/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Party City - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (DIP) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Party City - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (DIP) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Party City - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (DIP) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Party City - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (DIP) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Party City - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (DIP) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Party City - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (DIP) (Executed)#page6.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of October 12, 2023 is made by Ankura Trust Company, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (referred to herein as the "Agent"), in favor of Party City Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Amscan Inc., a New York corporation, Trisar, Inc., a California corporation, Party City Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, Am-Source, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company, and Party Horizon Inc., a Delaware corporation (each a "Company" and collectively, the "Companies"), pursuant to that certain DIP Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of January 19, 2023 (and as the same may be further amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among each Company, the Agent and other parties thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, each Company executed and delivered the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of January 19, 2023, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, each Company pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the other Secured Parties a lien on and continuing security interest in all of their intellectual property, including but not limited to the trademarks, service marks and trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 23, 2023, at Reel/Frame No. 7950/0776; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Companies, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the DIP Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement).

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of each Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

Doc#: US1:18535871v5

SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Agent hereby authorizes each Company or such Company's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Released Trademarks and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Companies any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Companies (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the sole cost and expense of the Companies) in order to confirm this Release and each Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC, as Agent

Name: Krista Gulalo

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner Name
AMSCAN THE	90545848	25-FEB-2021	6627093	25-JAN-2022	Amscan Inc.
PARTY PEOPLE					
FUN SHADES	77734022	11-MAY-2009	3848618	14-SEP-2010	Amscan Inc.
DAZZLERS	77377420	22-JAN-2008	3750312	16-FEB-2010	Amscan Inc.
PARTY	86008511	12-JUL-2013	4569802	15-JUL-2014	Amscan Inc.
IMPRESSIONS					
CAR ART	78101309	07-JAN-2002	2762867	09-SEP-2003	Amscan Inc.
AMSCAN	73173018	05-JUN-1978	1146105	20-JAN-1981	Amscan Inc.
ELEGANT	73697941	27-NOV-1987	1495148	05-JUL-1988	AM-SOURCE,
TOUCH					LLC
FESTIVE	73514983	24-DEC-1984	1359262	10-SEP-1985	AM-SOURCE,
OCCASION					LLC
CRYSTAL-	88233696	18-DEC-2018	6846922	13-SEP-2022	AM-SOURCE,
GLAZE					LLC
FACTORY CARD	76380143	08-MAR-2002	2683184	04-FEB-2003	Party City
& PARTY					Corporation
OUTLET					•
FACTORY CARD	76380142	08-MAR-2002	2668943	31-DEC-2002	Party City
& PARTY					Corporation
OUTLET	06020550	24 NOV 2015	5 277 120	20 ALIC 2017	A T
GR GRASSLANDS	86830558	24-NOV-2015	5,277,130	29-AUG-2017	Amscan Inc.
ROAD GIFTS					
THAT INSPIRE					
GR	86886885	26-JAN-2016	5,341,372	21-NOV-2017	Amscan Inc.
GRASSLANDS					Timowii iii.
ROAD					
GRASSLANDS	87222100	01-NOV-2016	5,383,469	23-JAN-2018	Amscan Inc.
ROAD					
ACIM	88784027	04-FEB-2020	6,129,923	18-AUG-2020	Amscan Inc.
AMSCAN	88553573	31 -JUL- 2019	5,978,183	04-FEB-2020	Amscan Inc.
AMSCAN	88496311	01-JUL-2019	5,988,607	18-FEB-2020	Amscan Inc.
YOUR	87359821	06-MAR-2017	5,376,846	09-JAN-2018	Party City
CELEBRATION					Corporation
STARTS HERE					
OH, IT'S ON	87473656	02-JUN-2017	5,419,904	06-MAR-2018	Party City
PARTY CITY					Corporation
OH, IT'S ON	87615454	20-SEP-2017	5,452,625	24-APR-2018	Party City
					Corporation
OH, IT'S ON	87473633	02-JUN-2017	5,551,860	28-AUG-2018	Party City
					Corporation
TOY CITY	88133770	27-SEP-2018	5,691,860	05-MAR-2019	Party City
					Corporation

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner Name
SPOOKIFY	88043257	18-JUL-2018	5,881,133	08 -OCT- 2019	Party City
					Corporation
HALLOWEEN	88724888	12-DEC-2019	6,100,187	14-JUL-2020	Party City
IT'S ALIVE					Corporation
TOY CITY	87911924	08-MAY-2018	6,169,848	06-OCT-2020	Party City
					Corporation
TABLEFITTERS	86829970	24-NOV-2015	5,134,553	31-JAN-2017	Party City
					Holdings, Inc.
OFFICIALLY	86981961	13-APR-2015	5,201,467	09-MAY-2017	Party City
RETIRED					Holdings, Inc.
HALLOWEEN	88133763	27-SEP-2018	5,715,511	02-APR-2019	Party City
CITY		2. 521 2010	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0211112013	Holdings, Inc.
PARTY SUITS	88146313	08-OCT-2018	5,779,508	18-JUN-2019	Party City
TARCIT SOITS	00110212	00 001 2010	3,773,300	10 301 2019	Holdings, Inc.
SUIT YOURSELF	90083781	30-JUL-2020	6288750	09-MAR-2021	Amscan Inc.
BRAVA!	90302781	06-NOV-2020	6761572	14-JUN-2022	
AMSCAN THE	90307301	09-NOV-2020	6642348	15-FEB-2022	Amscan Inc.
PARTY PEOPLE	90307301	09-NOV-2020	0042348	13-FEB-2022	Amscan Inc.
PCHI	90041679	08-JUL-2020	6298653	23-MAR-2021	Party City Holdings
	90041079	00-30L-2020	0298033	23-WAR-2021	Inc.
PARTYCITY	85737516	25-SEP-2012	4538744	27-MAY-2014	
PARTICITI	03/3/310	23-SEP-2012	4338744	27-IVIA 1 -2014	Party City
ECO PARTY	85426121	19-SEP-2011	4337016	21-MAY-2013	Corporation
ECOPARTY	83420121	19-SEP-2011	4337016	21-MAY-2013	Party City
NODODYIIAC	95102901	10 AUC 2010	2042004	12 ADD 2011	Corporation
NOBODY HAS MORE PARTY	85103891	10-AUG-2010	3943884	12-APR-2011	Party City
FOR LESS					Corporation
NOBODY HAS	77813267	26-AUG-2009	3749824	16-FEB-2010	Party City
MORE	77013207	20 1100 2009	3713021	10 120 2010	Corporation
HALLOWEEN					Corporation
FOR LESS					
ECOPARTY	77405846	26-FEB-2008	4067435	06-DEC-2011	Party City
					Corporation
FAVOR CITY	77253663	13-AUG-2007	3886621	07-DEC-2010	Party City
					Corporation
CANDY CITY	77253656	13-AUG-2007	3577211	17-FEB-2009	Party City
					Corporation
BALLOONIFY!	90647069	15-APR-2021	6671910	15-MAR-2022	Party City
					Corporation
BALLOONIFY!	90647061	15-APR-2021	6671909	15-MAR-2022	Party City
					Corporation
PARTY CITY	78369317	17-FEB-2004	3610286	21-APR-2009	Party City
					Corporation
AMERICA'S #1	78230170	26-MAR-2003	2895330	19 -O CT-2004	Party City
PARTY STORE	7.525.0170	20 1/11 11 2003	20,5550	12 001 2001	Corporation
	1	[L	<u> </u>	Corporation

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner Name
HALLOWEEN	78140220	01-JUL-2002	2802262	06-JAN-2004	Party City
COSTUME					Corporation
WAREHOUSE					
THE DISCOUNT	74669752	04-MAY-1995	1974890	21-MAY-1996	Party City
PARTY SUPER					Corporation
STORE	7.12.70000	22 3 5 4 75 1002	1011200	14 DEC 1002	, a
PARTY CITY	74370998	23-MAR-1993	1811298	14-DEC-1993	Party City
					Corporation
PARTY CITY	74371000	23-MAR-1993	1806095	23-NOV-1993	Party City
					Corporation
COSTUMESUSA	85651549	14-JUN-2012	4351776	11 -JUN- 2013	Party City Holdings
					Inc.
HALLOWEEN	77656722	26-JAN-2009	3788299	11-MAY-2010	Party City Holdings
CITY					Inc.
PARTY	85482524	29-NOV-2011	4270819	08-JAN-2013	Party City Holdings
AMERICA					Inc.
WHO YOU	85464828	04-NOV-2011	4216721	02-OCT-2012	Party City Holdings
GONNA BE?					Inc.
PARTY CITY	85455751	25-OCT-2011	4266743	01-JAN-2013	Party City
HOLDINGS					Holdings, Inc.
SCENE SETTERS	85403735	22-AUG-2011	4197137	28-AUG-2012	Party City Holdings
					Inc.
YA OTTA	77664486	05-FEB-2009	3669193	18-AUG-2009	Trisar, Inc.
PIÑATA					
CLIP-N-WEIGHT	76296890	07-AUG-2001	2540488	19-FEB-2002	Amscan Inc.
CLASSIC	86597975	15-APR-2015	5028007	23-AUG-2016	Party City
CHOICE					Holdings, Inc.
SENIOR	86327049	02-JUL-2014	5551040	28-AUG-2018	Party City
MOMENTS					Holdings, Inc.
SENIOR	86327193	02-JUL-2014	5566045	18-SEP-2018	Party City Holdings
MOMENTS					Inc.
PARTY VISION	87455576	18-MAY-2017	5607931	13-NOV-2018	Party Horizon, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008226 FRAME: 0091

RECORDED: 10/12/2023